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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARTING * BEFORE THE
E/S Chattolanee Hill Reoad,
1004 S of Hopkins DBrive *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
{309 Chattolanee Hill Road}
3rd Electlon District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
3rd Councilmanic District

* Cage No. 93-476-SPH
John E. Beford, III, et ux

Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLOSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration
of a Petition for Special Hearing filed by the owners of the subject pro-
perty, John E. Deford, TIl, and his wife, Patricia 8. Reford. The Peti-
tioners seek approval of a waiver, as permitted by Sectiom 26-172 of the
Baltimore County Code, of the provisions of Sections 26-203 {c}(3) and
26-278 to raze an existing 10'x22' itwo-story porch and to replace sam
with a 15'x22' two-story addition for a proposed bedroom and library. The
subject property and relief sought are more particularly described on the
site plan submitted which was accepted and marked into evidence as Peti-
tioner's Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were John and
Patricia Deford, property owners. Also appearing on behalf of the Peti-
tion was Jeffrey lLong, a representative of the Office of Plamning. There
were no Protestants or other interested persons present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property
comsists of a gruss area of 3.62 acres, more or less, zomed R.C.2 and is
improved with a two-story principal dwelling, an in-ground swimming pool,
shed, deck and a one-story fenant dwelling. The property is an irregular-
shaped@ parcel with frontage om Chattolanee Hill Road in Greenspring Valley.

The underlying facts of this case and the Petitioners'® plans are not in
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dispute. Mr. & Mrs. Deford own the subject property and reside thereon in
the large wo-story dwelling, which is apparently quite old. Testimony
indicated that this structure was built in 1926 and is on the Maryland
Historic Trust inventory of historic buildings. Apparently, the property
was once the site of the Chattolanee Hill Hotel. Photographs of the site
and building thereon show that the house is a large structure which has
been improved over the years with several additions. The Petitioners are
desirous of razing an existing 16' x 22' two-story addition located on the
western end of the house and replacing same with a new 15%' x 22' two-story
addition which will provide a new bedrcom and library.

Essentially, the Petitioners come before me to legitimize their
plans and to approve the proposed alterations to this historic dwelling.
It is of particular note that Mr. Deford indicated that the improvements
are actuzlly more in character with the original design of the dwelling.
That is, he testified that the existing addition, which centains an open
porch con the first floor, and a "sleeping porch" on the second floor, were
added after the origimal building were constructed and are semewhat incon-
sistent with the style of the building. The new addition will be more
architecturally compatible with the character and lines of the existing
house, and will contain, for example, a pitched rocf rather than the flat
roof which presently exists atop the sleeping porch. Moreover, testimony
was offered by Mr. & Mrs. Deford, and confirmed by Mr. Jeff Lomng, that the
Petiticners' building plans have been roviewed and gpproved by Ms. Kim Abe
and Mr. Timothy Dugan of the 0ffice of Plamning. Their review was to insure
that any additions to the building will be compatible with the historic
nature of the structure. The proposed renovations were also reviewed,

without cbjection, by Baltimore County's Lendmarks Preservation Commission.
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It is clear that the Petitioners' relief should be granted. The
proposed improvements are altogether appropriate and will actually consti-
tute an improvement to the strocture and & restoration of its original
character. The more difficult issue, however, is the procedural manner
which should be employed to permit the proposed construction.

As noted above, the Petitioners request relief pursuant to Sec-
tion 26-172{k)} of the Baltimore County Code. Sectlon 26-172 generzlly
deals with waivers in the development process. That Section 1is routinely
employed by this Zoning Commissioner while sitting as a Hearing Officer
and reviewing developmeni plans, pursuant to the development requlations
of Baltimore County, as codified in Sections 26-281, et seq, of the Balti-
more County Code. In other instances, this Zoning Commissioner has been
called upon to grant waiver relief when a development plan is not at
issue. 1In those cases, freguently an applicant is not subject to the full
development process by reason of an exemption or exception from same.
When a Hearing Officer's Hearing is not reguired, applicants will come
before this Zoning Commissioner under & Petition for Special Hearing,
seeking waiver relief from a particular development regulation. In es-
sence, this is what the Petitioners desire in the instant case.

Indeed, the Hearing Officer/Zoning Commissioner can grant waiver
relief, pursuant to Section 26-172({a) of the Code. That Section provides

that, ™At the request of a Department Director, the Hearing Officer may

grant a waiver of any and all requirements of Divisions 3, 4, and & of
these requlations..." (ecmphasis added). Clearly, the waivers granted
pursuant to the authority of Section 26-172{a) are granted by the Hearing
Officer {(i.e., Yoning Comnissioner), upon the request of a Department

Director, and only if certain conditions and requirements are satisfied.



Section 26-172{b) on the other hand, 1is not applicable to the
Hearing Officer. That Section reguires that, "A waiver from the reguire-
ments of Section 26-203 of this Code, and from the Hearing Officer's
Hearing, may be granted under the following conditioms: (1) after consul-
tation with the appropriate County agencies, the Directer finds: ...7
The Director, in this instance, is clearly the Director of the Department
of Permits and Development Management (DPDM). Indeed, Section 2-56 of the
Baltimore County Code recognizes that Department and the Director thereof.
That Section provides that any and all references in the County Code to
that Department refers to its Director. In sum then, waivers to specific
requirements of Divisions 3, 4 and 5 of the development regulations may be
granted by the Hearing Officer only, pursuant to Section 26-172{a}, upon
the request of a Department Director, and if certain other regquirements
are met. A waiver from the regquirement for the submission of a develop-
ment plan (Section 26-203) and from a Hearing Officer's Hearing itself is
granted by the Director of DPDM, pursuvant to Section 26-172(h}.

The Petition requests a waiver from Section 26-203{c){8) which
requires that a development plan provide information as to the identifica-
tion of any building, property, or site which is on the Maryland Historic
Trust inventory of historic properties, the County Preliminary or Final
Landmarks List, the HNational Register of Historic Places, the Maryland
Archeclogical Survey, or identification of any County historic district,
or MNatiomal registered district covering a proposed developmenht. Since
such identification must be on the development plan, and the development
plan may bDe waived only by the Director of the Department of Permits and
Development Management and pot the Zoning Commissioner, I cannot grant a

waiver of the requirements of Sectionm 26-203{c){8} of the Code, pursuant
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to Section 26-172{a). However, the Petition goes on to request waiver
relief from the provisions of Section 26-278 of the Code. Section 26-278
is within Division 4 of the development regulations and is clearly subject
to my Furisdiction. The language of Section 26-172{a) is ubpmistskable
that the Hearing Officer indeed may grant a wailver from the specific
requirements of Divisions 3, 4, and 5. Thus, upon the issve being proper-
ly raised before me, the receipt of a reguest from a Department Director,
and the fulfillment of the specific criteria set out, I, as Zoning Commis-
sioner can waive the provisions of Section 26-278 of the Code.

An examination of the language of Section 26-278 of the Code is
appropriate. That Section provides that, "natural features...apd historic
structures and sites...must be preserved." Thus, T could grant a walver
from this reguirement, thereby allowing the Petitioners to modify a histor-
ic structure.

Additionally, the concept of what must be considered a waiver
deserves discussion. The word "waiver™ is not defined in the development
regulations nor in the general definitioms provided in the Baltimore County

Code. The term is defined in Webster's Third New Intermational Dictionary

Unabridged, as "the act of waiving or Iintentiomally relinquishing or
abandoning a known right, claim eor privilege." Thus, as Zoning Commissicn-
er, I can waive or relipgquish the County's reguirement that natural fea-
tures and historical structures or sites must be preserved.

In this case, the reguested relief is not so muchk a waiver. Indeed
it is not a relinguishment or divergence of the County‘s intept to preserve
historic siructures. To the contrary, the Petitioners propose improving
the building at issue and restoring same to an appearance more consistent

with the original structure. This is not a case where the Petitioners wish
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to destroy a historie building or change its character. To the contrary,

their proposed improvement will further that goal.

Iin sum then, it appears that the more appropriate relief which

should be requested is fer a finding from the Zonimgy Commissiomes that the

regquirements of Section 26-378 are satisfied. That is, I specifically

find that the Petitioners' plans meet the criteria established within that

Section and should therefore be approved. Te this extent, relief shail be

granted, permitting the Petitioners to modify the building in the manner

proposed and that such modification is consistent with the spirit, intent,

and requirements of Section 26-27%. Therefore, the Petition for Special

Hearing shall be granted.
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public

hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasmns set forth above, the

Petition for Special Bearing shall be granted.
THEREF??;t;IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissicner for Baltimore

County this ay of August, 1998 that thke proposed improvements to

309 Chattolanee Hill Road are consistent with the reguirements of Section
26-278 of the Baltimore County Code, and as such, the Petition for Specilal

Hearing to approve a waiver, pursuant to Section 26-172{a), of the provi-

sions of Section 26-278 of the Baltimore County Code, to raze an existing

10'x22' two-story porch and to replace same with a 153'=22' two—story addi-

tion for a proposed bedroom and library, in accordance with Petiticper's

AP

Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRBNTED.




Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Zoning Commissioner ;01 Bosli)//I Avfnl31621204
: owson, Marylan
Office of Planning A10.887-4386

August 4, 1998

Mr. & Mrs. John E. Deford, TIT
309 Chattolanee Hill Road
Owings Mills, Maryland 21117

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
E/S Chattolanee Hill Road, 1004' S of Hopkins Drive
{3092 Chattolanee Hill Road)
3rd Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District
John E. beford, III, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 98-476-SFH

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Deford:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Special Hearing has been grant-
ed, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty {30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development
Management office at 887-3381.

Very truly yours,

A~

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

Mr. Paul T. Dickover
11528 Glen Arm Road, Glef Arm, Md. 21057

(a5

People's Counsel; Case/Files
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Petition for Special Hearing
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimere County

for the property located at 309 Chatlo lance Hill Road
which is presently zoned R.C. 2

This Petition shail be filed with the Department of Permits & Development Management

The undersigned, legal owneris) of the preperty situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attacheq
hareto and made & part heracf, Nereby petition for a $pecial Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Requlations of Baltimare County
e determine whather or not the Zoning Commissioner shouid approve

SPcda\ Hw‘mﬁ 4o Approve & waiver pursuadt 4, Baldinwove Cowr\“{“lf
Coole. Sec;l'iov\ 2G-172 (b) o+ BaHimere C,ouv\."l"y Coa((_ Section

2("—203 (C)(ﬁ) M‘\O{ \Seo‘bfov\,f‘za- 278,‘ T;/raga M;g-’[{,ﬁ Jofx‘ i‘
2-5) poreband Vo replade. ot s m s D .
; N B IS5 % 2z ~ 5
‘s:m\é \Adfrou C 86D ELL{-‘ L{mmr) el (2 S\

“Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
L or we. agree 1o pay expensas of sbave Special Heering advertising, posting, ete., upon filing of this petition, and further agree o ang
are to be bound by the zoning reguletions and restrictions of Caltimore County adopted pursuant 1o the Zoning Law for Baltimare County

We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of perjuty, that iwe gro e
legei owners) of e Prapeity which is the subject of Uus Petution. PTD
et’u\ E. De erﬁ(

Y il

tricia 5- De ford PTD

Sorame = -
= Zﬂ e a S - )L ’QUQ”'\
Agaress ) e amej

Lontract Purchaseriesses Lega) Comat(s)

Type o Punt Name)

o Sate Zipcoate Sig ‘ !(
309 C‘f\.a‘H‘o lo-ncc. H’u“ Rd 40 35G-0837
Atorrev for Petiianer Afldrase Phore No

. M MD AT,
} Tyne o Fant Name) City State Zigcoce

Name, Address and phone number of representaive 1o be contacted

Signature EL [T [ T. D ic kovex—
Name )

41528 Gleafrm Rol. 410 (o1-T09c

Cen. Arm 7-”)5&7‘““0
I (\:FiCE USE ONLY

Aodress j Shone Ne.

%E/‘Slj,/bq%)ﬁ FILING

éﬁ_ State Tipcove
ES'HHATEDEENGTHOFHEARIHG

y unsvslisble for Heartng
il the foltowing detes Nt Two Months
'y ALt = UTHER
o ;__\ﬁﬁ : S oo o mevewmav 5’75 DATE_ é'i‘,?,é :
S 2 R y, i
S8en B MTO-SPH  en#sr



. PROPERTY DESCRIPTION .

Liber 9264 Folio 786

EXHIBIT A

BEGINNING for the first thereof in the center of a road
20 feet wide laid out through the whole tract, of which
the herein described lot is a part and at the distance

of 1004 feet south 12 degrees, 11 minutes East from the

dated January 29, 1923, and recorded amang the Land
" Records of Baltimore County in Liber W.F.C. No. 569,
folio 84, was conveyed by Walter I. Dawkins, et al, to
R. Arthur Stone, et al, said Place of beginning being
at the distance of 13,7 feet North 74 degrees, 42
minutes West from a stone now planted near the :
Easternmost side of said road 20 feet wide; .and running
thence hounding on the Center of said road the seven
following courses and distances, viz: North 12
degrees, 36 minutes West 144 faet North 1 degree, 9
minutes West 7§ feet; North 1¢ degrees, 30 minutes east
75 feet; Naorth 33 degrees, 13 minutes East 100 feet;
North 9 degrees, 11 minuteg East 50 feet; North 13
degrees 15 minutes West 45 feat; and North 24 degrees,
27 minutes East 51.7 feat .to the center of another road
20 feet wide; thence binding thereon the six following
courses and distances, viz; South 28 degrees, 11
minutes East 75,5 feet; South 26 degrees, 3 minutes
East 41.5 feet; South &2 degrees, 50 minutes East 53.83
feet; North B9 degrees, 41 minutes East 59.83 feet;
South 49 degrees, 10.minutes East 168.5 feet; South 33
degrees, 36 minutes East 32 feet; thence for line of
division now made three courses and distances, viz: .
South 2 degrees, 40 winutes West 285.3 feet; thence
horth 87 degrees, 20 minutes West 210.4 feet and-north
74 degrees, 42 wminutes West 148.7 feet to the placa gf
beginning; eantaining 3.4 acres of land, more or les

SUBJECT TO existing water rights in the Chattolanee
Springs and prohibiting the Pollution theoreof as cat
forth in deed from Joseph P, Cone to William L. Stork,
dated March 11, 1903, and recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Liber N.B.NM. No. 268,
folio 36; subject also to the conditions and Provisions

Part of the cost of gaiq maintenance by the owners of
the lots bounding thereon which proportionate part the
g8aid Granteeg herein, for themselves, their hairs ana
assigns, covenant to Pay and subject to the legal
Gperation and effect of the assignment of their watar
rights andg right in roads in Chattolanee ang other
rights under gaiq Agreement by said o, Dudley Riggs,
Jr. and wife; by deed dated October 1, 1926, and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in
Liber w.P.c, Na. 637, folio 214, to the Chattolanee
Improvements Association, Inc,

dated June 2, 1930, and recorded among t

of Baltimore County in Liber L.McL.M.gNo?aag:?dfgfggrds
132; and running thence with ang binding on the outlina
of sald lot, South 2 degrees, 40 minuteg West 285,30
feet to the end of said outline; thence South gy

center of gaigd road, 32,26 feet to the place of

beginning; containing twent =two -
of land more or less? 4 one~hundredths acres

48."76 K pH ITEM* ¢ 7,
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
309 Chattolance Hill Road. E/S of Chattolanee Rd,
1250" +/~ N from ¢/l Greenspring Valley Rd, 3rd * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Election District, 3rd Councilmanic

¥ FOR
Legal Owners: John E. and Patricia 8. Deford, HI

* BALTIMORE COUNTY

Petitioner(s)

* Case Number: 98-476-SPH

* * * * % % * *® * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be

sent of any hearing dates of other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final

Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE S. DEMILIO

People's Counsel for Baltimore County Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washingion Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

r

I HEREBY CERTIFY thaton this | 3 day of July, 1998, 2 copy of the foregoing Entry of
Appearance was mailed to Paul T. Dickover, 11528 Glen Arm Road, Baltimore, MD 21234, representative

for Petitioner(s).

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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Baltimore County ' Development Processing

. County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant)} and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are
satisfied. However, the petitioner is respoasible for the costs
associated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

L S Sy T T M S T D T 7. T W Sy o A VP k. < D L W Mo e i e e S e ke, Bl it o N W

For newspaper advertising:

Iten No.: 47

petitioner:__John E. Defeved IO + Patvicia S. Deford
Location:_309 Chatfolayee #ill Rooof

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NE:_John E. De Lo TIT

ADDRESS:_30% Chatty lanee Hill A

Cuings Mills | MD 21117
PHONE NUMBER: <10 35L - 0837

ATJ:ggs
(Revised 09/24/96)

98.476-SPA

-16-
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Format for Sign Printing, Black Legters op White Background:
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ZONING norice

Case No
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VETR To
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SECTION 2 ~27B. Assumiie THe WAER (S
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
July 3, 1998 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
John E. Deford, 1lI 410-356-0837
308 Chattolanee Hill Road
Owings Mills, MD 21117

e e e e e Y ot e e e e e e e AR S L T . e e T e e e o . o e e e e e . et R T o T S S e e S . o o . e e . e e . o e

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-476-SPH

309 Chattolanee Hill Road

E/S Chattolanee Road, 1250' +/- N from centeriine Greenspring Valley Road
3rd Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: John E. Deford, lll & Patricia S. Deford

Special Hearing to approve a waiver pursuant to Section 26-172(a), Baltimore County Code of
Sections 26-203(c)(8) and Section 26-278 to raze porch and to build a two-story addition.

HEARING: Monday, July 20, 1998 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

> ’ S

FAWISnRCa B, Zehrg Jr

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
{2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALI 410-
887-3391.
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: Development Processing
Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

June 23, 1998

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-476-SPH

309 Chattolanee Hill Road

E/S Chattolanee Road, 1250° +/- N from centerline Greenspring Valley Road
3rd Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: John E. Deford, lll & Pairicia S. Deford

Special Hearing to approve a waiver pursuant to Section 26-172(a), Baltimore County Code of
Sections 26-203(c){8) and Section 26-278 to raze porch and to build a two-story addition.

HEARING: Monday, July 20, 1998 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

] i \\-. 4
@ St

{

N
Arnold Jablon
Director

¢: Patricia & John Deford, lil

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY
JULY §, 1998.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3303.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

@ Priz::d wilhi Sa‘y;:::rlnh
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IB)altlmore CO?H'[Y . 4 County Office Building
epartment of Permits an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

July 14, 1998

Mr. Paul Dickover
11528 Glen Arm Road
Glen Arm, MD 21057

RE: TItem No.: 470
Case No.: 93-476-SPH
Petitioner: John and Patricia
Deford
Location: 309 Chattolanee
Hill Road

Dear Mr. Dickover:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
June 9, 1998.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are
not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney,
petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the
proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those
comments that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are
not informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Gwendolyn Stephens in the zoning office (410-887-33°91).

Sincerely,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR:ggs
Attachment(s)
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Qffice of the Fire Marshal

! Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
* o ok X - ——
%*W Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-33C3
! | ‘ - (410)887-4880
Ly _( )

Arnold Jablon, Director

Zoning Administration and Development Management
Baltimore County Office Building

Towson, MD 21204

MAIL STGP-1105

3

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF JUNE 22, 1993
Item No.: SEE BELOW Zoning Agenda:
Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your reguest, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for

the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's QOffice has no comments 3t this time,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:

476, 477, 479, 481, 484

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD
Fire Marshal Office, PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: PFile
F AR _— 3‘
1’9 Frinted with Saybean Ink _ -Ff"-h': - \
e an Becyclad Paper = :\!L____._—-—u—-‘
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.ALTIMURE CDUNTY,‘.,MARYLANU
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIon AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-OFFICE CORE’ESPONDE:\SCE e

TO: PO oaTE: 2/ /G
FRGM: R. Bruce Secle,f ;9\}3.( ,
Fermits znd Devc]apr he Review
OEPEM

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Commiiss _
Mesting Date: 2 [ 72 .. - 81998

RBS:sp
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: June 26, 1998
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: obert W. Bowling, Chief

Development Plans Review Division
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

for June 29, 1998
Item Nos. 473, 476, 477, 479, & 484

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject
Zoning item, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO:jrb

cc: File

ZONEU629.NOC



Parmis N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation ;’;L Nstoad
State Highway Administration Somatary TR
Parker F. Williams
Administrator
Ms. Gwen Stephens RE: BaltimoreCounty & .22.-9V
Baltimore County Office of Item No.

47¢ 2T

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Stephens:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 or by E-mail at
(lgredlein@sha.state. md.us).

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

7 ) e dL

/e Ronald Bums, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.Q. Box 717 e Baltimere, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Sireet » Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jabion, Director DATE: July 14, 1998
Dept. of Permits & Development Management
FROM: Arnold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, 111

SUBJECT: 309 Chattolanee Hill Road

Director, Office of Planning

INFORMATION:

Item Number: 476

Petitioner: John E. Deford, IIl and Patricia S. Deford
Property Size: 3.4+ acre

Zoning: RC2

Requested Action: Special Hearing

Hearing Date: Monday, July 20, 1998, 2:00 p.m.

COMMENTS ON PROCEDURE - The petition requests “a waiver pursuant to” County Code
Sections 26-172(b), 26-203(c)(8) and 26-278. The first two references are inappropriate:

1)

2)

Subsection 26-172(b} only authorizes waivers from the requirement that a development plan
be submitted and be subject to approval through a Hearing Officer’s hearing. It does not
authorize a waiver from Section 26-278; that waiver could be granted only under the
authority of Subsection 26-172(a). If the proposed building must be subject to the
development regulations at all, it should qualify for a limited exemption under Section 26-
171, making it unnecessary to issue a waiver under subsection 26-172(b).

Subsection 26-203(c)(8) is merely a requirement that, if the property is on one of the
referenced lists, that information must be labeled on the development plan. If this particular
property is processed through a limited exemption (instead of the 26-172(b) waiver), the
matter is moot. Even if a development plan is somehow required, this waiver would be
ineffectual because it merely deletes the information requirement; the waiver cannot change
the fact that the property is on the list, which is the circumstance that causes the need for
compliance with Section 26-278.

Recommendations on Procedure - The Petition should be amended, at no prejudice or further
cost or delay to the petitioner, to confirm that the development qualifies for a limited exemption
(Sec. 26-171) and to achieve one of two alternatives, either:



® ®

TO: Arnold Jablon
DATE: July 14, 1998
Page 2

1) A ruling that, on its merits, the proposed construction of the addition does comply with the
intent of the “must be preserved” requirement in Section 26-278; or

2) Approval of a waiver from compliance with Section 26-278 if justified by the findings
required to be made pursuant to subsection 26-172(a)(1) or (2).

Recommendations on the development - The existing dwelling at 309 Chattolanee Hill Road was
built in approximately 1926. It may be regarded as a contributing structure in the Greenspring
Valley Historic District, but is not individually identified in the National Register nomination
approved in 1980. Its Maryland Historical Trust Inventory Number, BA 1680, was assigned in
1979.

Elevation drawings of the proposed additions to the house were shown to the Landmarks
Preservation Commission in the meeting on July 9, 1998, but the owner was not present or
represented. Because this is the first project being made subject to PDM’s new procedure
regarding construction on Inventory sites, there was not yet sufficient information which the
Commission believed to be necessary for making recommendations; the Commussion took no
position on the project.

From the Planning staff’s review of the proposal, we recommend that a watver from compliance
with County Code Section 26-278 should be granted because:

1) The size, scope and nature of the proposed development - modifications which are in
character with the existing dwelling - does not necessitate further strict scrutiny for
compliance with historic preservation regulations; and

2) The waiver would be within the scope, purpose and intent of the regulations; and

3) To the best of our knowledge, the development would be in compliance with applicable
County laws and regulations; and

4) Failure to grant the waiver would unnecessarily cause hardship to the owner by increasing the
time and expense required to obtain approval.

Section Chief:

AFK:JL:TD:xl

- MAPLANBRDVTIMWCHATALON DOC



SSr QU SR N S 3

w7 TR
T Tkl A ":-shv-."“my_
. e

A Y

\_Z'?: = :-—:gzgi- e

[~ ] .
: ® Tty

=-.====§ y
\""“TF dRa

-
N

____LOCATION ___

=

" ADOPTEDby

’ -7~ _THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ~







[
m'n;:m
i




F#TJI‘I
K







S 7oV w 92.26"
8. RE

T IF06E I

This plat is not intended lor use in

Date JAMES

Acong & 10 ROAL /

I havaby oartity that | have made a srvey of s ot for the pupoes
ol focaing the Mpovements. thersan and that ey sre incaled as shown

I hersby ceriity that | have sxamined the curvent Fiood heurance Rale
m&ffﬁo@ P2 44 &} o he mbject property
b com . are wmmdm TFRCELECT.OIST, BAL70.c0., M .

DETA/L ‘A’

)

lsNoro?'w A4

740 \v

s6'dok
7s.0

& 52 50K
53,83

SHOIE Y85

G28WE 7757 ¥.

50
. ! !
l/u—/v 2427 €
=7

esteblening proparty ines DEEQ REFERENCE < 8691/ 704

+ 47

W. McKEE
REG. #9012

Ly
"‘ ‘s‘lo “
""N?:hat;:‘."

LOCATION SURVEY scale:
#3097 CHATTOLANEE HILL RAAD /00"

McKEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. date:
CIVIL ENGINEERS o LAND SURVEYORS 5-v-92
5 SHAWAN ROAD  HUNT VALLEY, MD 21030 job no:
(301)527-1555 M-8

WEEW dﬂﬁdw




A acons € vo'x04D

OE 7A/4 ‘A4’ p/.ﬂT 7O ACCOMPANY P£77770A/ FOR
SCALE /25 204476 [ VARIANCE B SPECIAL HEAIINE

PROPERTY ADIRFSS: DOOD CHATTOLANEE Hrs An,

OH#M TN E DEADLD IRD
: "ATR/IC/A S OEMAORD

._MA RS REVE S L/GER D264 Fol/o yai

VICran Ty warm
‘fenck: " = w00’

Locarion, iscepmarion/ |

Covncremanve. Bisrser— 3
 JoE&L ‘ AANCY : “tcrro.‘/ Basrereyr I )
- R b a%2 2007 genia myom w106
U‘e 4.0 ”‘M o 1 2ovrwg; RC -2 :

£ 996 . Lor $&:r 362 /57,687 .
- Tre . Acedree SovTag Arer

: Wooé ﬁ bﬁw;{

| 5 7/‘0¢ WJZ-“ <

CNESAPEAKE QAy <RiTvess. ALEY ﬁ g

Acson RoMwe weARkS; " aoNeE

-

ZouinG ol-’f/ce usﬁ owey
ABWEVED . rrem NO: “" Aeo?

e | 47 |

/ ;
S S52°50& ; “Ranc,
£3.85° \ . | - Roexus ‘ﬁ‘/c;.g
SHOSE 4.6,] - .
. 2@"/& TER ' . | : ._ '
cArRO L "06 ' |
r3es S28YVE 785. |l Qecqu’SPH
- .- 1R . - L |
| weyzre () . orrer g-g=3m .
| // .7 ' PrErrRED 37:.[’@.4’!1'. D'id:;vzr Se Ace oF Begwirnb ! ,." gs-v'

W”F ey
! |

I

“1
|

T

Al

1

|

AL I 1Y 41

| )|¥ [. | ‘!“ T




